strategy scenario compared with CVP would avoid 2224

inpatient NBP, 3134 outpatient NBP, and 210 IPD cases.

In cost terms, for the lifetime horizon, the results of this

study suggest that use of PCV13 would lead to a reduc-

tion in the total number of cases of PD as well as a cost

reduction via avoided healthcare services that would

partially offset the incremental costs related to PCV13

vaccination in adults aged C50 years. Finally, while a

15 % reduction in the PCV13 price was associated with a

dominant situation in favor of this vaccination strategy,

the same reduction for PPV23 had little effect on the

ICER value.

To date, several economic PCV13 evaluations have

been published in other settings [20, 30, 43–56]. Published

Fig. 3 Sensitivity analysis—tornado diagram. COPD chronic

obstructive pulmonary disorder, ICER incremental cost-effectiveness

ratio, IPD invasive pneumococcal disease, PCV13 13-valent

pneumococcal conjugate vaccine, PPV23 23-valent pneumococcal

polysaccharide, QALY quality-adjusted life-years gained

J. M. Rodrı́guez González-Moro et al.

Table 6 Univariate sensitivity analysis results

Parameter BC value SA value ICER (€/QALY) Variation with

BC (%)

BC 1844

Time horizon Lifetime 5 years 25,573 1,287

10 years 3547 92

20 years 1958 6

Discount rate 3 % for outcomes and

costs

Undiscounted 587 –68

5 % for outcomes and costs 2901 57

Revaccination No revaccination 56.4 % revaccination with CVP at

5 years

2497 35

Vaccination coverage 41.1/62.9/69.4/71.8 %a General population values: 18.9/

49.3/65.6/67.3 %a
1203 –35

100 % 2499 36

COPD population C50 years C65 years 769 –58

IPD serotype coverage 76.5 % PPV23 and

70.0 % PCV13

64.2 % PPV23 and 44.1 %

PCV13b
3603 95

Waning effect - –15 % of BC of PCV13 2853 55

Indirect effect IPD –25 %; ?25 % 1605; 1930 –13;5

In/out-patient

pneumonia

–25 %; ?25 % 1730; 1883 –6;2

Disease incidence IPD –25 %; ?25 % 2607; 1630 41; –12

In-patient pneumonia –25 %; ?25 % 16,627; 317 783; –83

Out-patient pneumonia –25 %; ?25 % 2718; 1555 47; –18

Mortality General population –25 %; ?25 % Dominant; 2778 NA; 51

IPD –25 %; ?25 % 2063; 1782 12; –3

In-patient pneumonia –25 %; ?25 % 3688; 1609 100; –13

Utility General utility –25 %; ?25 % 5439; 1511 195; –18

Disutility due to IPD –25 %; ?25 % 1856; 1841 1; –1

Disutility in in-patient

pneumonia

–25 %; ?25 % 1999; 1798 8; –3

Disutility in out-patient

pneumonia

–25 %; ?25 % 1855; 1841 1; –1

Vaccine effectiveness PPV23 in IPD –25 %; ?25 % Dominant; 3342 NA; 81

PCV13 in IPD –25 %; ?25 % 29,055; 709 1,476; –62

PCV13 in in-patient

pneumonia

–25 %; ?25 % 17,056; 268 825; –86

PCV13 in out-patient

pneumonia

–25 %; ?25 % 2736; 1549 48; –16

Medical costs IPD –25 %; ?25 % 2309; 1689 25; –8

In-patient pneumonia –25 %; ?25 % 6406; 324 247; –82

Out-patient pneumonia –25 %; ?25 % 2703; 1558 47; –16

Out-patients pneumonia cost including

healthcare component only

620.85 349.74 2344 27

Vaccine price reduction (15 %) PPV23: 8.70

PCV13: 47.04

7,40

39.98

2169

Dominant

18

NA

BC base case, COPD chronic obstructive pulmonary disease, CVP current vaccination policy, ICER incremental cost-effectiveness ratio, NA not

applicable, QALY quality adjusted-life year, SA sensitivity analysis, ENSE Spanish National Health Survey year’s 2011/2012
a Age groups, respectively: 50–64, 65–74, 75–84 and 85–99 years
b Values correspond to immunocompromised subjects according to Andrews et al. [31]

Cost Effectiveness of a PCV13 Vaccination Program in COPD Patients

cost-effectiveness analyses are available for the USA,

England, Germany, Italy, and The Netherlands, with a wide